appropriate because the study identified fear of abduction and psychological well-being of students, to 

determine a possible relationship between the variables among secondary school girls in Borno and Yobe 

States.  

The target population of the study was twenty-three thousand five hundred and twenty-eight (23528) students 

in twenty-four (24) Government Girls’ Secondary Schools of Borno and Yobe states, with 16050 and 7478 

Secondary Schools Girls in Borno and Yobe states, respectively. Government girls’ secondary schools were 

used because they were primary targets of the Boko Haram violence, threat and abduction. Experience showed 

that they were also vulnerable to insurgent abduction attacks.  

The sample of the study was three hundred and seventy-eight (378) students. This was based on the Research 

advisors’ sampling determination table (2006), which indicated that for a population of ten thousand (10,000) 

to twenty-five thousand (25,000), at a 95% confidence interval and 0.05 level of significance. A multistage 

sampling technique was used to select the sample. The first stage of sampling was clustering the schools into 

zones, and then purposive sampling was used to select secondary schools from each zone in each state.